
 
 
 
To: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 Subject to the Improvement and Efficiency Sub Committee being reconstituted and 

Members of the Committee being appointed, there will be a meeting of the 
Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee at Bromley Civic Centre on TUESDAY 1 
JUNE 2010 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Legal, Democratic and  
Customer Services. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 To hear questions received in writing by the Legal, Democratic & Customer 
Services Department by 5pm on Tuesday 25th May and to respond.  
 

5  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11TH FEBRUARY 2010 (Pages 3 - 6) 

6  
  

MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 7 - 12) 

7  
  

LONDON EFFICIENCY CHALLENGE FEEDBACK AND ACTION PLAN (Pages 13 - 
50) 

8  
  

ORGANISATIONAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 62) 

9  
  

PRESENTATION ON CUSTOMER ACCESS RESEARCH  

10  
  

PARTNERSHIP WORKING - WEB DEVELOPMENT (Pages 63 - 90) 

11  
  

ALIGNING POLICY AND FINANCE (Pages 91 - 102) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 
    
DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4602   
FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 20 May 2010 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
http://sharepoint.bromley.gov.uk 



 
 

12  LOCAL GOVERNMENT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the item of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

13  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
11TH FEBRUARY 2010 (Pages 103 - 104) 

 

 
  



 

15 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND EFFICIENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2010 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin (Chairman) 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Graham Arthur, Colin Bloom, Eric Bosshard, 
Julian Grainger and Stephen Wells 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Morgan 
 

 
34   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carr.  Councillor Wells 
attended as alternate to Councillor Mellor. 
 

 
35   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
36   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

 
37   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2009 

 
In agreeing the minutes, Councillor Grainger requested that the reference to costs 
related to carbon savings within Item 29: Carbon Management Fund: Progress 
Report 2009 be deleted from the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2009 be 
agreed. 
 

 
38   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
Report LDCS10017 
 
The Committee were advised that a discussion around the Aligning Policy and 
Finance Workstream would be held at the next meeting of Improvement and 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
11 February 2010 
 

 

Efficiency Sub Committee on 1st June 2010.  Councillor Grainger recommended 
that a directory of policy should be developed following the identification of 
statutory and non-statutory services.  
 
A report around other Councils’ experiences of voice recognition technology would 
be considered later in the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 
39   ORGANISATIONAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
Report CEO1054 
 
The Sub Committee received a report providing an update on the progress of the 
Organisational Improvement Programme definition phase following the 
commissioning of this work by the Improvement and Efficiency Sub Committee on 
21st October 2009. 
 
The Assistant Director: Organisational Improvement outlined the three areas of 
cross-cutting work.  These were the Customer Access Programme, Oneway 
Programme and Mobile and Flexible Working Programme, and included 
workstreams around Civic Centre accommodation, reception points, website 
upgrade and voice recognition.   
 
In relation to the workstream around Civic Centre accommodation, discussions 
were currently taking place with the Primary Care Trust (PCT) to relocate their 
staff to the Civic Centre site whilst the future of the service was considered.  A 
potential co-location of partner services on the Civic Centre site would provide an 
additional income stream and would also enable further integration of delivery of 
front line services and greater efficiency in back office functions.   
 
The Assistant Director: Organisational Improvement explained that the plan of 
property works was in an advanced stage of development and would be 
considered by the Programme Board shortly.  This plan identified a range of 
options regarding the future development and usage of office accommodation 
across the Civic Centre site for the consideration of Members.  A Member 
underlined the importance of encouraging services to reduce their usage of office 
space where appropriate.  The Assistant Director: Organisational Improvement 
highlighted that a range of options were being considered to incentivise better use 
of space.   
 
Regarding future delivery of face-to-face customer service by Bromley Council, 
Members discussed a range of issues.  The potential to develop a ‘one-stop shop’ 
in Bromley Town Centre was considered.  A Member highlighted the importance of 
selecting the right location, and also noted that establishing customer service hubs 
in town centres might increase congestion.  Another Member underlined the value 
of bringing local partners, such as the PCT and Police, into any ‘one-stop shop’ 
provision.  Councillor Grainger highlighted the potential for a number of local 
community hubs across the borough.  It was also important to consider how more 

Page 4



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
11 February 2010 

 

17 
 

complex service enquiries might be accommodated in future. 
 
In terms of the proposed upgrade to the website, a detailed specification had been 
produced regarding the future look and functionality of the website.  However initial 
quotes had been disappointingly high.  The Assistant Director: Organisational 
Improvement explained that the potential to invest in the existing web platform to 
provide additional functionality was now being considered.  This would provide a 
better ‘look’ and higher level of functionality for the website, but would negate the 
need for big investment until support for the existing platform expired in 2014.  A 
Member asked whether an off-the-shelf product might provide the necessary 
functionality.  The Assistant Director: Organisational Improvement underlined the 
complexity and range of services delivered via the website, which suggested a 
more bespoke provision was required, but noted that investigations were ongoing 
into a range of potential products.  A Member welcomed the caution shown as it 
was important to ensure future website development was both fit for purpose and 
good value for money. 
 
RESOLVED that progress made on the first phase projects within the 
Organisational Improvement Programme be noted.   
 

 
40   VOICE RECOGNITION PROJECT 

 
Report CEO1055 
 
The Sub Committee received a report presenting the findings of market research 
into the experiences of other local authorities who had implemented voice 
recognition technology for internal and external switchboard calls as well as some 
public-facing transactional service
[...]
d calls be supported. 
 

 
41   LOCAL GOVERNMENT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the item of business listed below as it was likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt information. 
 

The following summary 
refers to a matter involving 

exempt information 
 

 
42   LONDON EFFICIENCY CHALLENGE FEEDBACK 

 
Report CEO1053 
 
The Sub-Committee received a report updating Members on the findings of the 
London Efficiency Challenge which took place on 13th January 2010.   
 
RESOLVED that the recommendations made by the London Efficiency 
Challenge team be noted. 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



  1

Report No. 
LDCS10081 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.  

   
Decision Maker: Improvement & Efficiency Sub Committee 

Date:  1st June 2010 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8313 4602   E-mail:  kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

 Appendix A updates Members on matters arising from previous meetings. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 The Committee is asked to consider progress on matters arising from previous meetings. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



  2

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: N/A.        
 
2. BBB Priority: N/A.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial 
 
1. Cost of proposal: N/A       
 

[...]
g 
Disabilities Verbal 
Update 
(from the minutes 
of I&E Sub 
Committee on 17th 
December 2009) 

Committee Members 
requested that an 
update be provided to 
Members around 
negotiating a reduction 
of costs with providers of 
out of borough 
placements for those 
with learning disabilities. 

An update to be 
provided to 
Improvement and 
Efficiency Sub 
Committee. 

Lorna 
Blackwood 

June 2010 

42 London 
Efficiency 
Challenge 
Feedback 
(from the minutes 
of I&E Sub 
Committee on 11th 
February 2010) 

Committee Members 
requested that a 
representative of Capital 
Ambition provide a 
presentation around the 
outcomes of the London 
Efficiency Challenge 

A representative of 
Capital Ambition to 
provide a 
presentation 
around the 
outcomes of the  
London Efficiency 
Challenge 

IE&E Team June 2010 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is left intentionally blank



  1

Report No. 
CEO1057   

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   
Decision Maker: Improvement and Efficiency Sub Committee 

Date:  1st June 2010 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: LONDON EFFICIENCY CHALLENGE FEEDBACK AND 
ACTION PLAN  
 

Contact Officer: Harriet Martyn, Policy Analyst 
Tel:  020 8313 4439   E-mail:  harriet.martyn@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Doug Patterson, Chief Executive 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

 This is an opportunity for a member of the London Efficiency Challenge team to feed back to 
Councillors on the findings of the second part of the London Efficiency Challenge which took 
place on 13th January 2010.  The action plan which has been developed by Bromley as a result 
will also be presented to Members. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members are asked to note the recommendations made by the London Efficiency Challenge 
(LEC) team, as detailed in the attached report written by the challenge team and the attached 
Powe
[...]
the set-up day and the main challenge day, the London Efficiency Challenge team 
were given the details of partners who Bromley had worked with or are currently working with in 
order to gain an objective perspective on what we are like as a Council to work with.  The 
details of the following people were given to the team: 

 

 - SEN transport manager, LB Bexley 

 - Director of Finance, PCT 

 - IT manager, Lewisham 

 

3.5 London Efficiency Challenge main challenge day 

 

 On 13th January the challenge team returned to Bromley for the main challenge day.  Three 
focus groups were set up based on the priority areas that were identified in December; one on 
e-payments / transactions, one on customer access and the third on mobile & flexible working 
each lasting 1.5 hours. 

Page 15



  4

 

3.6 Interviews were conducted with the Chief Executive, the Director of Resources, the Director of 
Adult & Community Services, the Chairman of I&E Sub-Committee, and three members of the 
Organisational Improvement Team including the Assistant Director.  Each interview lasted 
approximately 45mins.   

 

3.7 London Efficiency Challenge feedback 

 

 The challenge team put together feedback and recommendations which were presented to COE 
in the afternoon of 13th January.   

 

3.8 There was general agreement that the alignment of various cross-cutting change programmes 
under the Organisational Improvement Programme was a positive step in the right direction.  
Furthermore it was encouraging that the four main projects that were identified as areas to 
improve and increase efficiency were projects that the OIP is already focusing on, namely 
mobile & flexible working/accommodation rationalisation, customer access, e-payments / 
transactions and joint working and shared services. 

 

3.9 However, there were specific recommendations for how to deliver more efficiently and 
effectively on these projects. Suggestions of actions that could be taken to ensure successful 
d
[...]
don Efficiency Challenge (LEC) team commended the creation 

of the Organisational Improvement Team to bring together change programmes across the Council.  The 

findings were also optimistic that the projects that had been chosen to be delivered by the Organisational 

Improvement Programme (OIP) were the right ones and were in effect the ‘20%’ when applying the ‘80:20’ 

rule.  In fact the main areas that were identified to improve and increase efficiency are projects that the OIP 

is already focusing on, namely mobile & flexible working/accommodation rationalisation, customer access, e-

payments / transactions and joint working and shared services. 

 

However, there were specific recommendations for how to deliver more efficiently and effectively on the five 

identified projects. Suggestions of actions that could be taken to ensure successful delivery were also 

outlined. The five identified areas are: 

 

- Strategic approach to efficiency 

- Flexible and mobile working and property use 

- Customer Access 

- Back office productivity and purchase to pay 

- Joint working and shared services. 

 

Under each heading, a list of actions will be suggested for COE to consider.  Actions will be specific where 

possible. In some cases, however, specific actions will depend on the adoption of recommendations listed 

under the first heading: ‘Strategic approach to efficiency’.  The response to these recommendations needs to 

be led by Members and Chief Officers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 43



 2

2. Action plan 
 
 
1. Strategic approach to efficiency  
 

Whilst the existence of the Organisational Improvement Programme (OIP) and the nature of the cross-cutting 

projects being delivered and driven by the OIP were both commended by the LEC team, further opportunities 

were also identified that would strengthen the programme’s strategic approach.   

 

The I,E&E sub-committee already exists to support the OIP and ensure political buy-in from a range of 

[...]
l Ambition. The bid includes three key areas of work to build the capability of front-end 
customer services: 

§ Website Development 

§ Transactional & Authentication Capability 

Page 54



  5

§ Customer Relationship Management Systems & Integration Into Back Office Line Of 
Business Systems 

 
3.26 The outcome of this bid will be known in June. If unsuccessful a business case for investment will 

be made to Members directly as previously proposed.   
 
3.27 Voice Recognition  
 
3.28 Following the positive endorsement of this project at the meeting of 11th February 2010 a 

Voice Recognition supplier has been procured and the hardware/software successfully 
installed and integrated with the council’s network and telephony system. 

 
3.29 Roll out of the technology to an internal test group will commence on 27th May. Assuming 

a successful test period the system will go live to all staff and Members on 14th June. 
 
 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Although it is not possible to provide specifics the nature and scope of the programme will 
be likely to have an impact on existing policies – especially around HR  

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 As the business cases for these projects will/have been largely making the case for 
investment on an ‘invest to save’ basis  and to be funded through capital, efficiency savings 
achieved from capital investments will mean changes and longer term savings to current 
revenue spend.  

 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 No obvious legal implications at this stage 

 

7. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 All the projects mentioned above will have personnel implications as we continue to move 
towards a well skilled but smaller workforce.   

Non-Applicable Sections:  

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

 

 
 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is left intentionally blank



Organisational Improvement Programme Management Highlight Report 

 

   

 

To 
 

I&E sub-committee 
 

 

Project / Programme 
Name
[...]
roup for internal roll out 
identified.  

Issues 
 
• Grammar loaded into VR software 

unlikely to be sufficiently 
comprehensive initially. User 
acceptance testing crucial in order to 
identify additional grammar required.  

 
Risks 
• VR software does not accurately 

redirect calls and leads to avoidable 
contact being made with remaining 
human operators. 

• Possible risk with data quality 
relating to phone numbers within the 
council – work is being completed 
currently around this issue.  

 

Future work will include: 
 
• Testing of the internal roll out to a 

selected group of staff members – due 
date for Pilot 27th May. 

• Feedback from testing used to cleanse 
staff directory data and add grammar 
to VR software. 

• Anticipated go live date:-  14th June 
2010 

• Extend to external calls (3 months)  
• Investigate added functionality further 

using the Telephonetics software. 
 

GREEN 

 

P
age 61



P
age 62

T
his page is left intentionally blank



  1

Report No. 
CEO1059 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

  

   
Decision Maker: Improvement & Efficiency Sub Committee 

Date:  1st June 2010 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: PARTNERSHIP WORKING - WEB DEVELOPMENT  
 

Contact Officer: Richard Hills, Programme Manager  
Tel:  020 8313 4393   E-mail:  richard.hills@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Chief Executive  

Ward: All wards  

 
1. Reason for report 

 To bring Members up to date with the work of the Organisational Improvement Team to secure 
funding for web development as a key piece of work aimed at achieving the corporate outcomes 
set out in our Corporate Operating Principles model (COP): 

Ø  Reduction in processing costs  
Ø  Reduction in avoidable contact 
Ø  High volume transactional services available online  

   
  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 Members are asked to endorse the bid to Capital Ambition on 
[...]
 

Date: 19 May 2010 

Project Start date June 2010 Project End Date December 2011 

Version Created Reasons for/Summary of Changes Author 

Draft 
1.0 

8 April 2010 Initial draft of PID for comments P Moore 

Draft 
1.1 

12 April 
2010 

Updated to incorporate comments from colleagues P Moore 

Draft  

1.2 

16th April 

2010 

Update to incorporate comments from Chief Executives 
and senior officers  

C Spellman 

R Hills 

Draft 
version 
1.3 

19th April 
2010 

Formatting and small changes made. P Moore 

Draft 
1.4-1.5 

12th May 
2010 

Bexley and Bromley amendments after comments from 
Capital Ambition  

P Moore 

G Ward 

R Hills 

B Ford 

Version 
1.6 

14th May 
2010 

Incorporation of comments. As above 

Appendix 1 

Page 67



<<Project>> Capital Ambition – Full Project Proposal – Projects Funding  
Over 150k 

 

1. Project Overview 
1.1 Project Summary  
(Maximum 100 words)   
 

The London Boroughs of Bexley and Bromley wish to pursue the 
development of several critical areas of shared service provision:- 
 

• Firstly investing in a joint web platform and a range of 
other emerging customer contact infrastructure across the 
two boroughs which would allow us to develop an 
improved range of fully transactional online services for 
our customers.   

• Undertake a feasibility study to investigate options for 
property suitable for co-location of both borough’s contact 
centres. 

• Also, to use this initial pilot to explore further opportunities 
for shared services beyond a shared web platform and to 
investigate the possibility of sharing face to face, back-
office and other professional functions. Including the 
potential development of a shared extranet for financial 
and performance management reporting.  

 
These aims are in line with Capital Ambition’s themes and funding 
priorities. We are also responding to the wider national agenda as 
set out in the report ‘Putting the Front Line First’ where the 
national efficiency taskforce lai
[...]
QQQQQQQQQ. 

 

Before submission please ensure this proposal has the support of the Chief Executives of all 
joint-proposers, and where appropriate Elected Members. 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is left intentionally blank



  1

Report No. 
CEX1060 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   
Decision Maker: IE&E Sub-committee 

Date:  1 June 2010 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Executive Non-Key 

Title: ALIGNING POLICY & FINANCE 
 

Contact Officer: Mark Bowen, Head of Legal, Democratic & Customer Services 
Tel:  020 8313 4355   E-mail:  mark.bowen@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Doug Patterson: Chief Executive 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1. In preparation for a potentially extended period of financial austerity Members of the 
Improvement & Efficiency Sub-Committee have requested that Officers investigate the flexibility 
that the organisation has in determining the services it provides and the levels to which these 
are provided.  

1.2. This report represents the first stage of this work and seeks to explain in broad terms the legal 
duties placed on a local authority whether by Statute or some other mechanism such as custom, 
practice, contracts or guidance. 

1.3. It is hoped that this information will assist Members in their thinking and the commissioning of 
further work by officers to explore the various possibilities available when considering how to 
most appropriately ‘align policy and finance’.  

___________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That IE&E sub-committee notes the work carried out on the first tranche of the Aligning Policy & 
Finance project, and comments, as appropriate, on how Officers should progress. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 91



  2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: New policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financi
[...]
blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11th FEBRUARY 2010
	6 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	IE-Sub-010610-05-AppA Matters Arising

	7 LONDON EFFICIENCY CHALLENGE FEEDBACK AND ACTION PLAN
	IE-Sub-010610-07-London Efficiency Challenge App1
	IE-Sub-010610-07-London Efficiency Challenge App2
	IE-Sub-010610-07-London Efficiency Challenge App3

	8 ORGANISATIONAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME
	IE-Sub-010610-08-Organisational Improvement Programme App1

	10 PARTNERSHIP WORKING - WEB DEVELOPMENT
	IE-Sub-010610-10-Partnership Working Web Development App 1

	11 ALIGNING POLICY AND FINANCE
	13 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11TH FEBRUARY 2010



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND EFFICIENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2010 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin (Chairman) 
  
Councillors Graham Arthur, Eric Bosshard, Stephen Carr, 
Robert Evans, Russell Jackson, Russell Mellor and Tony Owen 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Peter Fookes 
 

 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Neil Reddin be appointed Chairman and 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2010/11 
municipal year. 
 

 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP.  
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Stephen Carr and Councillor 
Graham Arthur. 
 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

 
5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11th FEBRUARY 2010 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 2010 be 
agreed. 
 

 
6   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
Report LDCS10081 
 
The Committee were advised that an update regarding the Learning Disabilities 



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
1 June 2010 
 

2 

item would be provided at the next meeting of Improvement and Efficiency Sub-
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 
7   LONDON EFFICIENCY CHALLENGE FEEDBACK AND ACTION 

PLAN 
 

Report CEO1057 
 
The Sub-Committee received an update on the findings of the second part of the 
London Efficiency Challenge which took place on 13th January 2010, from Jan 
Willis, Director of Finance at Haringey Council, who had been a member of the 
London Efficiency Challenge team for Bromley.    
 
There was general agreement by the Challenge Team that the alignment of 
various cross-cutting change programmes under the Organisational Improvement 
Programme was a positive step in the right direction.  It was also seen as 
encouraging that the four main projects that were identified by the Challenge 
Team as areas to improve and increase efficiency were projects that the 
Organisational Improvement Programme had already been focused on, namely 
mobile and flexible working, accommodation rationalisation, customer access, e-
payments/transactions and joint working and shared services. 
 
Overall it was recognised that Bromley Council was in a strong position, already 
benefiting from lean processes and a strong performance management culture.  
However further efficiencies would be more difficult to achieve, and it was 
important to go forward with a more corporate approach to streamlining processes, 
including consideration of a new model for performance centre management.   
 
The recent staff survey had highlighted the importance of promoting innovation by 
managers and front line staff, and ensuring managers had the capacity to drive 
forward change.  Members also had a key role in identifying new ideas and 
spearheading change across the organisation.  The Chief Executive confirmed 
that the issues raised by the staff survey were being considered by Chief Officers 
and that this information would shortly be provided to Members. 
 
Jan Willis highlighted that skills would be a key issue in developing future 
efficiencies.  A Member underlined that the identification of skills had already been 
recognised by the HR Working Group and that utilising staff knowledge and 
innovation would be key to future efficiencies.  It was also important to promote 
techniques such as zero-based budgeting. 
 
Members discussed the implications of the Total Place agenda.  The Chief 
Executive explained that this new approach would look at the totality of public 
spend across the borough, and that future work to develop services and identify 
efficiencies could then be applied across a range of partners. 
 
 



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
1 June 2010 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

1) the recommendations made by the London Efficiency Challenge team 
be noted; 

2) the actions proposed by Chief Officers and the Organisational 
Improvement Team be noted. 

 
 

8   ORGANISATIONAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
 

Report CEO1058 
 
The Sub-Committee received a report updating Members on the progress made 
on the first phase projects within the Organisational Improvement Programme. 
 
With regard to the workstream around Civic Centre Accommodation, the Assistant 
Director: Organisational Improvement confirmed that work was ongoing to set out 
a high level options appraisal to Members around the future of the Civic Centre 
site for the short, medium and long term.  A Member was concerned that a move 
towards a ‘one stop shop’ reception point might reduce specialist knowledge.  The 
Assistant Director: Organisational Improvement confirmed that if selected as an 
option a process would be developed to ensure that specialist enquiries could be 
processed effectively. 
 
The planned relocation of 50-60 Primary Care Trust Staff to the Civic Centre site 
on a short term lease was ongoing, with work being undertaken with the Director 
of Environmental Services to pilot mobile and flexible working in St Blaise Building 
to ensure sufficient office space became available within the specified timeframe 
of 6-9 months and at minimum cost.  If the Primary Care Trust was unable to move 
onto the site, there were a number of other teams that could be accommodated. 
 
The Customer Access programme was progressing, with plans to provide 
additional capacity for the Customer Contact Centre in Rochester Block by mid-
September 2010.  This would support further service migration to the Customer 
Contact Centre, including Street Services enquiries from 13th June 2010.  The 
Chairman highlighted the importance of undertaking analysis of the calls received 
by the Contact Centre.  The Assistant Director: Organisational Improvement 
confirmed that this would be an integral part of the new Contact Centre Manager’s 
role. 
 
Follow the endorsement of the Voice Recognition project at the meeting of 
Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee on 11th February 2010, a Voice 
Recognition supplier had been procured and the software had been successfully 
installed and integrated with the Council’s network and telephony system.  Roll out 
of the technology to an internal test group had commenced on 27th May 2010 and 
the system would go live to all staff and Members on 14th June 2010.   
 
RESOLVED that the progress made on the first phase projects within the 
Organisational Improvement Programme be noted. 
 



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
1 June 2010 
 

4 

 
9   PRESENTATION ON CUSTOMER ACCESS RESEARCH 

 
The Sub Committee received a presentation on the findings of research into 
customer access from the Assistant Director: Organisational Improvement.  The 
telephone remained the primary method of contact, but use of the website and e-
mail had increased in popularity, with a higher proportion of Bromley residents 
having access to the internet than the national average.  Whilst awareness of the 
website had improved since 2005, there was a relatively low understanding of the 
transactions that could be made online.   
 
A Member highlighted the need to publicise the online transactions available to 
Bromley residents.  The Assistant Director: Organisational Improvement confirmed 
that promotion of this facility would be undertaken following improvements to 
transactional capability.  Another Member asked how many Bromley residents 
were accessing the website through mobile devices.  The Assistant Director: 
Organisational Improvement explained that approximately 30% of website access 
was through a mobile device. 
 
A Member underlined the importance of providing good customer service to those 
who did not have access to the internet, particularly vulnerable residents who were 
likely to have more complex enquiries. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

 
10   PARTNERSHIP WORKING - WEB DEVELOPMENT 

 
Report CEO1059 
 
The Sub-Committee received a report updating Members with the work 
undertaken by the Organisational Improvement Team to develop a joint-bid with 
Bexley Council for £500,000 of funding from Capital Ambition to secure funding for 
web development.   
 
The further development of the Bromley website had been identified as key to 
achieving the corporate outcomes set out in the Corporate Operating Principles 
model; to deliver a reduction in processing costs and avoidable contact and to 
make a high volume of transactional services available online.  Previously work 
had been undertaken to investigate the possibility of joint-tendering, but costs had 
been excessive.   
 
The joint-bid with Bexley Council sought to pursue the development of several 
critical areas of shared service provision.  These included investment in a joint 
web platform, delivery of an improved range of fully transactional online services 
and using the initial pilot to explore further opportunities for shared services and 
functions. 
 
Members discussed a range of issues around the proposed improved functionality 
of the website and how this might impact staffing costs.  The Organisational 



Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
1 June 2010 

 

5 
 

Improvement Programme Manager confirmed that future staffing levels would be a 
matter for Member consideration.  Another Member noted that open source 
software, such as Paypal, might offer additional functionality.  The Organisational 
Improvement Programme Manager highlighted a range of issues with using open 
source software but confirmed that a number of options had been considered in 
improving the functionality of the website. 
 
A Member highlighted the impact of the Total Place agenda, and underlined the 
potential to work with key partners on web development.  The Chairman noted that 
working more closely with partners would be a key step in the medium term, but 
that in the short term, partnership with Local Authorities would be more productive 
as similar services were provided. 
 
RESOLVED that the bid to Capital Ambition on web development be 
endorsed. 
 

 
11   ALIGNING POLICY AND FINANCE 

 
Report CEX1060 
 
The Sub-Committee received a report explaining in broad terms the legal duties 
placed on a local authority whether by Statute or some other mechanism such as 
custom, practice, contracts or guidance.  This work was at an early stage of 
development, but that it did provide some guidance to Members to support future 
decision making. 
 
The Chairman queried the impact of the new Power of Competence from 
Government.  The Chief Executive anticipated that this power would allow more 
flexibility in how funding was spent. 
 
RESOLVED that the work carried out on the first tranche of the Aligning 
Policy and Finance project be noted. 
 

 
12   LOCAL GOVERNMENT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

13   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11TH FEBRUARY 
2010 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes be agreed. 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 


